

## RESOLVES

OF THE

### NINTH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

#### PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE SEVENTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE SIXTH DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUN-DRED AND TWENTY NINE.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 28th June, 1820

# CHAP. 12. and attend to damo

#### and the Resolve in favor of Ichabod R. Chadbourne, and a first of the

Approved February 13, 1829.

**RESOLVED**, On the petition of Ichabod R. Chadbourne, praying that redress may be granted for trespasses committed on his land by the Passamaquoddy Indians, that the agent for said Indians be, and hereby is authorized and directed to pay to said Ichabod R. Chadbourne, out of any funds in his hands for the use of said Indians, arising from the sale of timber, off of the Indian Township, such sum as may be settled and determined to be a full compensation for the trespasses aforesaid, by three persons to be mutually agreed upon by said Chadbourne and the Indian Agent aforesaid.

### CHAP. 13. Same and the second

An additional Resolve in favor of Joel Wellington and Samuel Whitney.

Approved February 14, 1829.

RESOLVED, That the Land Agent be, and he is hereby authorized to sell and convey to Joel Wellington, Township A. in the first range of townships north of the monument line, for the sum of three thousand dollars, and his bond for the performance of the settling duties as described in the Resolve to which this is in addition. And the said Wellington shall secure the State by a Mortgage of said township conditioned for the payment of said sum according to the provisions contained in the eighth section of An Act for the sale and settlement of public lands, approved the twentieth day of February, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and twenty eight; and for the strict performance of all the settling duties described in the bond.

RESOLVED FURTHER, That the parts of the Resolve to which this is in addition, which are inconsistent with this Resolve, be, and the same hereby are repealed.

# CHAP. 14.

Resolve for the relief of Charles Hogan, Benjamin Jones and John Foster.

Approved February 14, 1829.

WHEREAS, Charles Hogan, Benjamin Jones and John Foster, now stand committed in the county gaol in Wiscasset, in the

27

county of Lincoln, on an execution in favor of the State of Maine, which execution issued on a judgment rendered on the prosecution of a scire facias on the forfeiture of their recognizance, entered into for the appearance of said Hogan at the Court of Common Pleas, in Lincoln county, to answer to a warrant in favor of the State against said Hogan, on the complaint of Daniel Carter; and said persons having been detained in prison since August last, and totally unable to discharge said execution.

THEREFORE RESOLVED, That said Hogan, Jones and Foster, be, and hereby are released from all liabilities on said execution and said judgment; and the keeper of the gaol at Wiscasset, aforesaid, is hereby authorized and directed to discharge said Hogan, Jones and Foster from said commitment.

### CHAP. 15.

Resolve authorizing the Governor to cause a Gun House to be erected in Farmington.

About 14 granulat beyonget Approved February 14, 1829.

RESOLVED, That the Governor be authorized to cause, by and with consent of Council, a Gun House, of suitable dimensions, to be erected in the town of Farmington, in the County of Kennebec, on a lot of land belonging to this State : and to draw his warrant on the Treasury for such sums of money, not exceeding one hundred and twenty five dollars as shall be necessary for that purpose.

and explored and end of the second of the se

Resolve in favor of Zadock Bishop and eighteen others. Approved February 14, 1829.

**RESOLVED**, That there be granted to each of the following persons, viz : Zadock Bishop, Daniel Lothrop, William Pettingill, William Turner, James Lindsay, Nathaniel House, George Lothrop, Alpheus Turner, Abner Curtis, Lincoln Curtis, Howard Lindsay, William B. Curtis, Thomas Lindsey, Joseph Bishop, Nathaniel Bishop, Daniel Lothrop, Junr. Reuel Pettingill, Sullivan Lothrop and Levitt Lothrop, all of Leeds, in the County of Kennebec, a lot of land containing one hundred and sixty acres, to be selected severally by them, or their respective agents thereunto lawfully authorized, from any otherwise unappropriated

28